

No. 16-17197

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

AMG CAPITAL MGMT., LLC; BLACK CREEK
CAPITAL CORP.; BROADMOOR CAPITAL
PARTNERS, LLC; LEVEL 5 MOTORSPORTS,
LLC; and SCOTT A. TUCKER,
Defendant-Appellants, and

PARK 269 LLC and KIM C. TUCKER,
Relief Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada, No. 2:12-cv-00536
Hon. Gloria M. Navarro, Chief Judge

OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

ALDEN ABBOTT
General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Deputy General Counsel

THEODORE (JACK) METZLER
Attorney

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-3502

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Argument.....	5
A. The panel decision is consistent with the precedent of this Court, eight other circuits, and the Supreme Court.....	6
B. There is no good reason to abandon the Court’s precedent.	9
1. The text of Section 13(b) does not foreclose monetary relief.....	9
2. The availability of monetary remedies under Section 19 of the FTC Act does not preclude monetary relief under Section 13(b).....	13
3. <i>Kokesh</i> does not undermine the basis for monetary relief.....	15
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>FTC v. AT&T Mobility, LLC</i> , 883 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2018)	5, 7, 10
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011)	7
<i>FTC v. Commerce Planet, Inc.</i> , 815 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2016)	3, 5, 7, 8
<i>FTC v. Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	7
<i>FTC v. Freecom Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>FTC v. Grant Connect, LLC</i> , 763 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>FTC v. H.N. Singer, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982).....	5, 7, 12
<i>FTC v. Magazine Sols., LLC</i> , 432 F. App'x 155 (3d Cir. 2011)	7
<i>FTC v. Neovi, Inc.</i> , 604 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>FTC v. Pantron I Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994)	5, 7
<i>FTC v. Ross</i> , 743 F.3d 886 (4th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>FTC v. Sec. Rare Coin & Bullion Corp.</i> , 931 F.2d (8th Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	11
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015).....	12
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)	3, 15, 16, 17
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	11, 17
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)	6, 8, 16
<i>Mitchell v. JCG Indus., Inc.</i> , 753 F.3d 695 (7th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960)	8, 10
<i>Montanile v. Board of Trustees of National Elevator Industry Health Benefit Plan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 651 (2016).....	15
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	8, 10, 11, 17
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	10
<i>United States v. Apex Oil Co.</i> , 579 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2009)	10

<i>United States v. JS & A Grp., Inc.</i> , 716 F.2d 451 (7th Cir. 1983)	12
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , No. 1:16-cr-00091 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2018)	4

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 45	13
15 U.S.C. § 53	6, 13
15 U.S.C. § 57b	13, 14
29 U.S.C. § 1132	10, 17
FTC Act Amendments of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-312, 108 Stat. 1691 (Aug. 26, 1994)	14
U.S. Safe Web Act of 2006, Pub. L. 109-455, 120 Stat. 3372 (Dec. 22, 2006)	15

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 35	5
Ninth Cir. R. 35-1	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Dan B. Dobbs, <i>The Law of Remedies</i> § 2.9(1) (2d ed. 1993)	10
Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 4 (2011)	16, 17
S. Rep. No. 103-130 (1993)	14
S. Rep. No. 93-151 (1973)	12, 14
